Teknik Bilimler Dergisi
Cilt 14, Sayı 2, S. 42-58, Temmuz 2024
© Telif hakkı TBED’e aittir
Araştırma Makalesi
 e-ISSN:2146-2119
Journal of Technical Science
Volume 14, No. 2, pp. 42-58, July 2024
Copyright © 2022 TBED

Figure 2 shows the variance of the dimensional parameters
determined for the fillet welds in the numerical models. Table 2
shows the model nomenclature for these variables.
a) Plan view
b) Frontal view
Figure 2. Variables defined for end plate fillet welds
The models were analyzed using the Ansys WorkBench
V15.0 finite element analysis software. The models were
analyzed using the Ansys WorkBench V15.0 finite element
analysis software. Ansys can perform nonlinear analysis for both
material and geometry. For this reason, profile, weld and bearing
plates were modeled considering the nonlinear material
properties. Column, beam, loading arm and bearing plates were
modeled as "shell" elements, while rider plate and welds were
modeled as "solid" elements. Figure 3 shows the shape of the
numerical model.
Table 2. Sub-groups based on weld thickness and fillet weld dimensions
Journal of Technical Science
e-ISSN: 2148-2683  45
 Numerical
Model No
Rd
(mm)
Ld(b)
(mm)
Ld(g)
(mm)
Weld
Thickness
a (mm)
End
Plate
Plate
Thickness
t (mm)
Pw
(mm)
Pv
(mm)
Ph
(mm)
1 SM-1/3-D15 15 50 100 3 YES 8 50 300 200
2 SM-1/3-D16 16 64 100 3 YES 8 50 300 200
3 SM-1/6-D15 15 50 100 6 YES 8 50 300 200
4 SM-1/6-D16 16 64 100 6 YES 8 50 300 200
5 SM-2/3-D15 15 50 100 3 YES 8 75 300 200
6 SM-2/3-D16 16 64 100 3 YES 8 75 300 200
7 SM-2/6-D15 15 50 100 6 YES 8 75 300 200
8 SM-2/6-D16 16 64 100 6 YES 8 75 300 200
9 SM-3/3-D15 15 50 100 3 YES 8 100 300 200
10 SM-3/3-D16 16 64 100 3 YES 8 100 300 200
11 SM-3/6-D15 15 50 100 6 YES 8 100 300 200
12 SM-3/6-D16 16 64 100 6 YES 8 100 300 200
13 SM-4/3-D15 15 50 100 3 YES 8 50 350 200
14 SM-4/3-D16 16 64 100 3 YES 8 50 350 200
15 SM-4/6-D15 15 50 100 6 YES 8 50 350 200
16 SM-4/6-D16 16 64 100 6 YES 8 50 350 200
17 SM-5/3-D15 15 50 100 3 YES 8 75 350 200
18 SM-5/3-D16 16 64 100 3 YES 8 75 350 200
19 SM-5/6-D15 15 50 100 6 YES 8 75 350 200
20 SM-5/6-D16 16 64 100 6 YES 8 75 350 200
21 SM-6/3-D15 15 50 100 3 YES 8 100 350 200
22 SM-6/3-D16 16 64 100 3 YES 8 100 350 200
23 SM-6/6-D15 15 50 100 6 YES 8 100 350 200
24 SM-6/6-D16 16 64 100 6 YES 8 100 350 200
25 SM-7/3-D15 15 50 100 3 YES 8 50 400 200
26 SM-7/3-D16 16 64 100 3 YES 8 50 400 200
27 SM-7/6-D15 15 50 100 6 YES 8 50 400 200
28 SM-7/6-D16 16 64 100 6 YES 8 50 400 200
29 SM-8/3-D15 15 50 100 3 YES 8 75 400 200
30 SM-8/3-D16 16 64 100 3 YES 8 75 400 200
31 SM-8/6-D15 15 50 100 6 YES 8 75 400 200
32 SM-8/6-D16 16 64 100 6 YES 8 75 400 200